## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Louise Mohn				09/20/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	ne: Luzmon UK Limited						
Street Address:	Shelley Stock F	Shelley Stock Hutter LLP					
Internal Address:	7-10 Chandos S	7-10 Chandos Street					
City:	London	London					
State/Country:	UNITED KINGE	UNITED KINGDOM					
Postal Code:	W1G 9DQ						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Ty			Number				
Application Number: 2939		293958	5855				
Application Number: 29418		142					
Application Number: 29395855   Application Number: 29418142   CORRESPONDENCE DATA CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: 2159635001							
Fax Number:2159635001SectorCorrespondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.SectorPhone:2159635285							
Email:   cmatticks@morganlewis.com     Correspondent Name:   Alison B. Weisberg/Cheryl Matticks							
Address Line 1: Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP							
Address Line 2: 1701 Market Street							
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			020763-5001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Cheryl M. Matticks				
Total Attachments: 3 source=20121109ASGN5#page1.tif source=20121109ASGN5#page2.tif source=20121109ASGN5#page3.tif							

## ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made with effect from the date of the Assignor's signature between:

Louise Mohn, an individual having an address of Arnebraatveien 19E, N-0376 Oslo, Norway (hereafter called "the Assignor")

Luzmon UK Limited, a company having a registered address care of Shelley Stock Hutter LLP, 7-10 Chandos Street, London W1G 9DQ, United Kingdom (hereafter called "the Assignee"), and

WHEREAS:

- the Assignor has, in collaboration with others, developed the designs of a therapeutic pad and a control unit for said therapeutic pad (hereafter called "the Designs");
- (ii) the Assignee has caused to be filed in its own name European Community Design No. 001932344 on 14 October 2011 (hereafter called "the Community Design");
- (iii) the Assignor is the owner of the Assignee;
- (iv) the Assignor and Assignee have agreed that all rights in and to the Designs shall belong to the Assignee; and
- (v) the Assignor wishes to remove any doubt that the Assignee is the owner of all rights in and to the Designs,

NOW, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for consideration of the sum of one Pound Sterling (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the **Assignor** has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said **Assignee**, its successors or assigns its entire right, title and interest in and to:

- (i) the **Designs**;
- (ii) all registered design applications, design patent applications and applications for similar intellectual property rights which may be filed in respect of the **Designs**, including any divisional and continuation applications thereof, in all countries including but not limited to the People's Republic of China, India, Japan, the Republic of Korea, the United States of America and Norway, including but not limited to the design applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto;
- (iii) all registered designs, design patents and similar intellectual property rights which may be granted in respect of the **Designs**, in all countries including but not limited to the People's Republic of China, India, Japan, the Republic of Korea, the United States of America and Norway;
- (iv) the right to claim priority under international conventions or treaties from any and all registered design applications, design patent applications and applications for similar intellectual property rights in respect of the **Designs**, including the right to claim priority from the **Community Design**;
- (v) the Community Design;
- (vi) all copyright and unregistered design right in the Designs; and
- (vii) all right to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all registered designs, design patents and similar intellectual

property rights which may be granted in respect of the Designs, the Community Design, and copyright and unregistered design rights in the Designs.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, the **Assignor** does hereby agree that the **Assignor** and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said **Assignee**, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the **Designs** and all registered designs, design patents and similar intellectual property rights in respect thereof, and all such benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor on the date following the undersigned's name.

Steere Ither By: Louise Mohn 26.09.12 Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignee's undersigned representative on the date following the undersigned's name.

Luzmon UK Limited							
By:	Oler Maler						
Name:	LOUISE MOHN						
Title:	aunter and CEO						
Date:	20.07.12						

## EXHIBIT A

Country	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
US	Pad	29/395,855	April 12, 2012
US	Control Unit	29/418,142	April 12, 2012

PATENT REEL: 029271 FRAME: 0767

RECORDED: 11/09/2012